capital generation, and that expansion in foreign markets will remain contained and will not weaken the bank's risk

profile or capital. Furthermore, we expect that losses related to the bank's material CRE exposure will remain

contained and would not deplete its strong capital buffer.

The outlook also reflects our view that management will be able to uphold the buffer of ALAC-eligible instruments

above 2% of our risk-weighted assets (RWAs), and that the resolution scenario for Oberbank would likely be

bail-in-led, as we anticipate for the larger, more systemically important banks in Austria.

Downside scenario

We would downgrade Oberbank if its capital buffer deteriorates, with our RAC ratio falling below 10% because of

material unexpected risk costs or aggressive expansion into regions with higher economic risks than Austria, or tail

risk in its equity holdings that could harm its risk profile or materially increase its capital consumption, for example.

We would also lower the rating if we expected the bank's ALAC buffer to drop below our 2% threshold.

Upside scenario

We consider an upgrade to be remote. We think Oberbank's strengths are unlikely to compensate for its regional

concentrations in revenue and risks to the extent that we would consider raising the rating.

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT MARCH 7, 2025   4

Oberbank AG

Key Metrics

Oberbank AG--Key ratios and forecasts

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31--

(%) 2022a 2023a 2024f 2025f 2026f

Growth in operating revenue 4.1 41.6 (1.3)-(1.6) (2.0)-(2.5) 0.3-0.4

Growth in customer loans 4.2 4.9 2.7-3.3 2.7-3.3 2.7-3.3

Growth in total assets (2.7) 3.9 1.8-2.2 1.8-2.2 1.8-2.2

Net interest income/average earning assets (NIM) 1.8 2.6 2.5-2.7 2.3-2.6 2.3-2.5

Cost-to-income ratio 48.8 39.7 41.6-43.8 43.9-46.1 45.0-47.3

Return on average common equity 7.2 10.5 9.0-9.9 7.8-8.7 7.3-8.0

Return on assets 0.9 1.4 1.2-1.5 1.1-1.3 1.0-1.3

New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.4 0.3-0.3 0.3-0.3 0.3-0.3

Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans 2.4 3.5 3.4-3.7 3.3-3.6 3.2-3.5

Risk-adjusted capital ratio 12.3 12.4 13.0-13.6 13.7-14.4 14.2-14.9

All figures include S&P Global Ratings' adjustments. a--Actual. f--Forecast. NIM--Net interest margin.

Anchor: 'a-' For Banks Mainly Operating In Austria

The 'a-' anchor draws on our economic risk assessment for the countries in which Oberbank operates and industry risk

assessment for Austria. The geographical distribution of its corporate and retail exposures results in a

weighted-average economic risk score slightly above the '2' that we use for peers with a sole domestic focus but not to

the extent that it negatively affects the anchor. The industry risk score of '3' for Oberbank is based solely on its home